### CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

# CANADA GOOSE NEST/EGG DESTRUCTION CEDAR ISLAND HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION 2025 – 2029

# RESOLUTION #24-053

At the regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, held in the Township Annex, 7527 Highland Road, in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976 as amended, on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. with those present and absent being:

PRESENT: Rik Kowall, Anthony L. Noble, Mike Roman, Scott Ruggles, Liz Smith, Andrea C. Voorheis and Michael Powell.

ABSENT: None.

The following preamble and resolution were offered by \_\_\_\_\_ and seconded by \_\_\_\_\_.

WHEREAS, Cedar Island Homeowners Association on behalf of the lake property owners is requesting authorization for Canada Goose Nest/Egg Destruction permit on Cedar Island Lake,

WHEREAS, there shall be no cost incurred to the Charter Township of White Lake for these programs.

WHEREAS, Cedar Island Homeowners Association will apply and secure all applicable permits from the Department of Natural Resources-Wildlife Division (DNR),

WHEREAS, Cedar Island Homeowners Association and its residents clearly understand that any birds removed and relocated during this program may be killed,

WHEREAS, Cedar Island Homeowners Association is solely responsible for all associated DNR application and permit fees,

WHEREAS, Cedar Island Homeowners Association is solely responsible for compliance with all associated DNR rules and regulations and record keeping thereof, and when applicable must ensure all lake front residents and tenants of this site, have been informed that this program is taking place at their lake/site.

**WHEREAS**, the site is located within more than one governmental unit, Cedar Island Homeowners Association, is responsible to receive resolutions from each township, and is responsible for adhering to the requirements under their permit,

**WHEREAS**, the DNR requires a representative attend a mandatory training session authorized by the DNR to destroy nests to reduce the nuisance wildlife population,

WHEREAS, Cedar Island Homeowners Association is responsible that all persons involved in the actual nest destruction have completed training as designated by the DNR,

WHEREAS, this is a five-year resolution for Canada Goose Nest/Egg Destruction permit on Cedar Island Lake.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the White Lake Township Board has no objections to the 2025-2029 five-year permit for Cedar Island Homeowners Association's Canada Goose Nest/Egg Destruction as requested by the Cedar Island Homeowners Association as represented by David Schoenegge of 708 Ranveen Drive, White Lake, Michigan.

A vote on the foregoing resolution was taken and was as follows:

Ayes:	0
Nays:	0
Absent:	0

#### THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED

#### Clerk's Certification

I, Anthony L. Noble, the duly elected and acting Clerk of White Lake Township, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake at a regular meeting held on October 15, 2024, the original of which resolution is on file in my office.

Anthony L. Noble, Clerk MiPMC Charter Township of White Lake